

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

ENDREW F., a Minor, By and Through His Parents  
and Next Friends, Joseph F. and Jennifer F.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE  
DIRECTORS OF SPECIAL EDUCATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—

STEPHEN A. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*

KARA L. KAPP

COZEN O'CONNOR

One Liberty Place

1650 Market Street

Suite 2800

Philadelphia, PA 19103

samiller@cozen.com

(215) 665-4736

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association  
of State Directors of Special Education*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The IDEA Has Markedly Evolved in the Thirty-Four Years Since this Court De- cided <i>Rowley</i> .....	4
II. <i>Amicus</i> Can Attest: A Standard More Rig- orous than the “ <i>Rowley</i> Standard” Is Working And Practiced Everyday “in the Field”.....	6
III. A Standard More Meaningful than Just- Above-Trivial Is the Norm Today .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) ...	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	2, 6

## STATUTES

Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	3
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400.....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
----------------------------	---

## REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.320 .....	7, 8
34 C.F.R. § 300.327 .....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Educating Children with Special Needs</i> , SPECIAL EDUC. NEWS, Nov. 10, 2016, <a href="http://www.specialnews.com/educating-children-with-special-needs.htm">http://www. specialnews.com/educating-children-with- special-needs.htm</a> .....	11, 12
Henry M. Levin, <i>What are the Mechanisms of High-Poverty Disadvantages?: On the Rela- tionship between Poverty and Curriculum</i> , 85 N.C.L. REV. 1381 (June 2007) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kevin S. McGrew & Jeffrey Evans, <i>Expectations for Students with Cognitive Disabilities: Is the Cup Half Empty or Half Full? Can the Cup Flow Over?</i> , NAT'L CENTER ON EDUC. OUTCOMES SYNTHESIS REP. 55 (Dec. 2004), <a href="https://nceo.info/Resources/publications/onlinepubs/Synthesis55.html">https://nceo.info/Resources/publications/onlinepubs/Synthesis55.html</a> .....	7
Letter from U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Special Educ. Programs ("OSEP") (Nov. 16, 2015), <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/guidance-on-fape-11-17-2015.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/guidance-on-fape-11-17-2015.pdf</a> .....	7
Michael Metz-Topodas, <i>Comment: Testing – The Tension between the No Child Left Behind Act and the Individuals with Disabilities Act</i> , 79 TEMP. L. REV. 1387 (2006).....	10
National Center for Education Statistics, Table 1: Public high school four-year adjusted cohort graduation rate (ACGR), by race/ethnicity and selected demographics for the United States, the 50 states, and the District of Columbia: School year 2013-14, <a href="http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/tables/ACGR_RE_and_characteristics_2013-14.asp">http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/tables/ACGR_RE_and_characteristics_2013-14.asp</a> .....	8
Paul T. O'Neill, <i>High Stakes Testing Law and Litigation</i> , 2003 BYU EDUC. & L. J. 623 (2003) .....	10
Peter David Blanck, <i>ADA Study and Commentary: Employment Integration, Economic Opportunity, and the Americans with Disabilities Act: Empirical Study from 1990-1993</i> , 79 IOWA L. REV. 853 (1994) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Teacher Expectations: MetLife Survey of the American Teacher: Collaborating for Student Success</i> , EDUC. WEEK (Mar. 30, 2010), <a href="http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2010/03/31/27report-3.h29.html">http://www.edweek.org/ew/articles/2010/03/31/27report-3.h29.html</a> .....	8
U.S. DEPT OF EDUC., OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUC. & REHAB. SVCS., <i>A NEW ERA: REVITALIZING SPECIAL EDUCATION FOR CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES</i> (2002) .....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Educ., OSEP 2002 Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Act (IDEA)</i> , Section IV. Results, Figure IV-1, at IV-1-IV-2, <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2002/section-iv.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2002/section-iv.pdf</a> .....	8
